

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

T-MOBILE WEST LLC, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, et al,

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. S238001

First Appellate District,
Division Five, No. A144252

San Francisco County Superior
Court No. CGC-11-510703

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 06 2017

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the
State of California,
First Appellate District, Division Five
Case No. A144252

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

The Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Francisco
The Honorable James McBride, Judge
Case No. CGC-11-510703

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF RESPONDENTS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO AND CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS**

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ, State Bar #173594
Chief of Complex and Affirmative Litigation
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755
Chief of Appellate Litigation
WILLIAM K. SANDERS, State Bar #154156
ERIN BERNSTEIN, State Bar #231539
Deputy City Attorneys
Fox Plaza, 1390 Market Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94102-5408
Telephone: (415) 554-6771
Facsimile: (415) 437-4763
E-Mail: william.sanders@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

T-MOBILE WEST LLC, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, et al,

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. S238001

First Appellate District,
Division Five, No. A144252

San Francisco County Superior
Court No. CGC-11-510703

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the
State of California,
First Appellate District, Division Five
Case No. A144252

The Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Francisco
The Honorable James McBride, Judge
Case No. CGC-11-510703

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF RESPONDENTS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO AND CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS**

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ, State Bar #173594
Chief of Complex and Affirmative Litigation
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755
Chief of Appellate Litigation
WILLIAM K. SANDERS, State Bar #154156
ERIN BERNSTEIN, State Bar #231539
Deputy City Attorneys
Fox Plaza, 1390 Market Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94102-5408
Telephone: (415) 554-6771

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Procedural Background	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
I. Section 7901 Allows San Francisco To Regulate The Location Of Wireless Facilities Based On Aesthetic Standards.	11
A. Section 7901 Reserves Cities’ Police Power To Regulate The Location Of Wireless Facilities.	11
B. The Reserved Local Power To Control The Location And Appearance Of Wireless Facilities Includes The Power To Preserve Areas Of Special Aesthetic Concern Because Blighting Those Areas Incommodates The Public’s Use.....	13
1. The Plain Meaning Of “Incommode” Is Broader Than Physical Obstruction.	14
2. Construing “Incommode” To Encompass Concerns Beyond Physical Obstruction Harmonizes Section 7901 With Other Enactments And With CPUC’s Understanding Of Local Power.....	18
3. San Francisco’s Ordinance Appropriately Prevents Wireless Companies From Marring The Cityscape While Permitting Them To Provide Sufficient Service.	21
C. Section 7901 Does Not Require San Francisco To Treat Different Technologies And Equipment The Same	24
II. Section 7901.1 Does Not Preempt The Wireless Ordinance.	25

A.	Section 7901.1 Applies Only To Construction Access By Telephone Companies, Not To Local Governments' Location Decisions	26
B.	San Francisco Does Not Impermissibly Discriminate In Providing Construction Access.	31
C.	Even If Section 7901.1 Applies To Telephone Companies' Occupation Of The Right Of Way, San Francisco Does Not Impermissibly Discriminate Because It Regulates Other Burgeoning Technologies In An Equivalent Manner.....	32
D.	If Section 7901.1 Applies To Telephone Companies' Occupation Of The Public Right Of Way, Then San Francisco's Ability To Control The Location Of Wireless Facilities Is Further Confirmed.....	36
III.	Under Any Plausible Preemption Analysis, San Francisco's Wireless Ordinance Is Not Preempted Because It Prevents Only Those Installations That "Incommodate" The Public And It Does Not Impair The Exercise Of Statewide Franchise Rights.	38
A.	Applicable Preemption Standards	39
B.	There Is No Contradiction Between State Law And The Wireless Ordinance.	40
C.	The Public Utilities Code Does Not Occupy The Field Of The Location Of Public Utilities In The Right Of Way.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Apartment Assn. of Los Angeles Cty., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 13	11
<i>Arcadia Unified School Dist. v. State Dept. of Education</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 251	24, 42
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	39, 40
<i>Bruns v. E-Commerce Exchge., Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 717	11
<i>Cal. Grocers Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 177	42
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	5
<i>City of Huntington Beach v. Cal. P.U.C.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 566	12, 18, 31
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health and Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729	40
<i>County of Los Angeles v. S. Cal. Tel. Co.</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 378	18
<i>County of Sonoma v. Cohen</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 42	16
<i>Dimmick v. Dimmick</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 417	31
<i>Duffy v. City of Arcadia</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 308	37
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 340	22
<i>Heckendorn v. City of San Marino</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 481	36

<i>In re Guardianship of Ann S.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1110	38
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	27
<i>Kash Ents. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 294	7, 37
<i>Los Angeles Alliance For Survival v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 352	37
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	14, 19
<i>Natkin v. Cal. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 997	15
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 766	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1961) 197 Cal.App.2d 133	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 272	17
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	18
<i>PG&E Corp. v. Cal. P.U.C.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1174	20
<i>San Francisco Beautiful v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1012	4, 6, 35
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 893	39, 43
<i>Snatchko v. Westfield LLC</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 469, as modified on denial of reh'g (Sept. 3, 2010)	37
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Vernon</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 209, as modified on denial of reh'g (Jan. 18, 1996)	19

<i>T-Mobile West LLC v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 334, review granted Dec. 21, 2016	<i>passim</i>
<i>Today's Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Office of Educ.</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 197	38
<i>Troppman v. Valverde</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1121	14
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. City of Visalia</i> (1906) 149 Cal. 744	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wasatch Property Management v. Degrate</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111	14
<i>Williams Communications, LLC v. City of Riverside</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 642	18
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	20
<i>Zuckerman v. State Board of Chiropractic Examiners</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 32	38
Federal Cases	
<i>GTE Mobilnet of Cal. L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (N.D. Cal. 2006) 440 F.Supp.2d 1097	34
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 522.....	16
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 51	40
<i>Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C. v. City of La Canada Flintridge</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 182 Fed.Appx. 688.....	19
<i>Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 583 F.3d 716	10, 15, 18, 23, 27
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., art. XI, § 7	39
State Statutes & Codes	
1850 Cal. Stats., ch. 128	12

1905 Cal. Stats., ch. 385	12
1951 Cal. Stats., ch. 764	12
Cal. Gov. Code § 65964	20, 21
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2902.....	2, 19, 21, 43
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 5885(a)	33
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 7901	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 7901.1.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 7901.1(a)	33
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 7901.1(b)	32
Federal Statutes	
Pub. L. No. 112-96, 126 Stat. 156, § 6409(a) (2012)	22
San Francisco Statutes, Codes & Ordinances	
S.F. Admin. Code § 98.1(d).....	5
S.F. Admin. Code § 98.1(d)(5).....	5
S.F. Admin. Code § 98.2	5
S.F. Board of Supervisors Ord. No. 12-11	<i>passim</i>
S.F. Board of Supervisors Ord. No. 18-15	7, 20
S.F. Board of Supervisors Ord. No. 76-14	6
S.F. Planning Code § 611(a).....	5
S.F. Pub. Works Code §§ 2.4.1 et seq.	32
S.F. Pub. Works Code § 724	32
S.F. Pub. Works Code § 724.1	32
S.F. Pub. Works Code § 724.5	32
S.F. Pub. Works Code § 726	32
S.F. Pub. Works Code § 913	23

S.F. Pub. Works Code, Art. 25 (§§ 1500 et. seq.)9, 32

S.F. Pub. Works Code § 1500(c)(1)23

S.F. Pub. Works Code § 15028, 35

S.F. Pub. Works Code § 15088

S.F. Pub. Works Code § 15098

S.F. Pub. Works Code § 15108

S.F. Pub. Works Code, Art. 27 (§§ 2700 et seq.)6, 35

S.F. Pub. Works Code § 2700(a)35

S.F. Pub. Works Code § 27036

S.F. Pub. Works Code § 2703(a)35

S.F. Pub. Works Code § 2704(c)35

S.F. Pub. Works Code § 27056

S.F. Pub. Works Code § 270835

S.F. Pub. Works Code § 270935

Other Authorities

*Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facility
Siting Policies, Report and Order*
29 FCC Rcd. 12865 (2014), available at
https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/FCC-14-153A1.pdf23

Assembly Com. Utilities & Commerce Report on
Sen. Bill 621 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.)28

Cal. P.U.C. Gen. Order 159A (May 8, 1996), available at
<http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PUBLISHED/Graphics/611.PDF>20, 21

Governor’s Off. of Planning & Research, Enrolled Bill Rep.
on Sen. Bill No. 621 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.) Aug. 31, 199527

In Re Cellular Mobile Radiotelephone Util. Facilities
(1996) 66 Cal. P.U.C.2d 257 [Decision 96-05-035]20, 21

In re Competition for Local Exchange Service
(1998) 82 Cal. P.U.C.2d 510 [Decision No. 98-10-058]21

Sen. Com. on Energy, Utils. & Communications,
Sen. Bill 621 Analysis, Apr. 25, 1995 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.28, 29

Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses,
unfinished business report re Sen. Bill 621 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.).....28

Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Sen.
Bill No. 621 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.)28, 33

Other References

“Access.” Merriam-Webster.com. Merriam-Webster, 2011.
Web. March 1, 2017.....26, 29

“Franchise.” Black’s Law Dictionary (Thomson West, 10th ed. 2014).....12

“Incommode.” 7 The Oxford English Dictionary 806
(Oxford University Press, 2d ed. 1989)15

“Incommode.” Merriam-Webster.com. Merriam-Webster, 2011. Web.
March 1, 201714

“Incommode.” Websterdictionary1828.com. Webster, Noah.
Printed by Hezekiah Howe, 1828. Web. March 1, 201714
